VILLAGE OF POTTER, CALUMET COUNTY Ordinance #2008-1

Ordinance Regulating the Use of Outdoor Burning Furnaces Within the Village of Potter-

The Village of Potter Board does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. <u>Description.</u> Includes an accessory structure or appliance designed for a location ordinarily outside the principal structure and used to transfer or provide heat via liquid or other means, by burning wood or other solid fuels, for heating any principal or accessory structure on the premises. Does not include recreational fires, barbecues, fryers or chimneys.

Section 2. <u>Prohibition</u>. Outdoor wood burning furnaces are prohibited within the Village of Potter.

Section 3. <u>Penalty</u>. Any person who violates any provision of this ordinance or fails to comply with any provision of this ordinance shall be required to forfeit not less than \$100 nor more than \$200, together with the costs of prosecution. Second offense occurring within a twelve (12) month period, will result in a fine of no less than \$200 nor more than \$300, together with costs of prosecution.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force upon passage and publication as provided by law. This Ordinance adopted the <u>8</u>, <u>Day of Jan.</u>, 2008.

This Ordinance adopted the 1-8, 2008.	
President:	Doug Lau
Attest: Clerk:	Dennis Gruett
Posted: 1/9/08	

Notice is herby given on thisday of, 2
To owner of (property address):
The Village of Potter, in compliance with Ordinance #2008-1 regarding Regulation of Outdoor Wood Burning Furnaces within the Village of Potter, is giving you written notice that the said ordinance must be adhered to. A copy of this ordinance is available for viewing through any Village of Potter Board member or the Village of Potter Clerk.
Penalties . Any person violating any provision of this ordinance shall forfeit not less than \$100 nor more than \$200, together with the cost of prosecution for the first offense and not less than \$200 nor more than \$300, plus court costs, for each subsequent offense within the calendar year.
Directive Comments: